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Dear Sir/Madam:

At your request, I prepared an appraisal of the above-referenced property. The subject is an improved mixed-use parcel of approximately 2,330 square feet. The site is generally rectangular and is improved with a one-story building originally constructed in 1923 with a reported gross building area of 1,727 square feet. Based on your data, the improvements comprise one ground-floor retail space of about 917 square feet and one residential unit of about 810 square feet configured as two bedrooms and one bathroom.

Property identification. The property is located at 4128 Bay Street, Fremont, California 94538, within Alameda County. Assessor’s Parcel Number to be confirmed.

Zoning. The property is within the Bay Street Planned District, P-2007-229-I (Irvington District, City of Fremont). The district permits retail, office, service, and high-density residential in mixed-use formats, with required ground-floor retail along the core Bay Street frontage. Based on current information, the existing retail plus one dwelling unit appears generally consistent with the district. Final confirmation of the designation, any legal-nonconforming status, parking requirements, and whether the parcel lies within the 100-foot ground-floor retail frontage band should be obtained from the City of Fremont Planning Division prior to reliance.
Report standards. This appraisal is prepared to conform with the current edition of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, the Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989, and applicable federal and state regulations.

Report type. The analysis and conclusions are presented as an Appraisal Report intended to comply with USPAP Standards Rule 2-2(a).

Purpose and interest appraised. The purpose is to develop an opinion of current As-Is Market Value of the fee simple interest in the mixed-use property.

Intended use and users. The intended use is to assist the client in business, credit, and lending decisions. The intended user is the client FMC Lending. Use of this report by others is not intended or authorized.

Scope of work. See the Scope of Work section for the research and analyses performed, including property identification, inspection if applicable, highest and best use analysis, and the valuation approaches applied.

Certification. I certify I have no present or contemplated future interest in the property beyond this professional engagement and fee. I have performed no prior services, as an appraiser or in any other capacity, regarding the subject within the three-year period preceding acceptance of this assignment. My compensation is not contingent on a predetermined value, a direction in value, or the occurrence of a subsequent event related to the intended use of this appraisal.

	Item
	              Detail

	Site area
	2,330 sq ft (approx.)

	Building area
	1,727 sq ft (reported)

	Retail area
	917 sq ft (ground floor)

	Residential area
	810 sq ft

	Residential unit
	2 bedrooms, 1 bathroom

	Year built
	1923

	Address
	4128 Bay Street, Fremont, CA 94538

	County
	Alameda County

	APN
	3196-005

	Zoning
	P-2007-229(I) 


Hypothetical Conditions
A hypothetical condition is a condition, directly related to this assignment, that is contrary to what I know to exist on the effective date of the assignment results but is used for the purpose of analysis.

Hypothetical Condition(s) Applied:
None.

Extraordinary Assumptions
An extraordinary assumption is an assignment‑specific assumption, as of the effective date, regarding uncertain information used in the analysis which, if found to be false, could alter my opinions or conclusions.

Extraordinary Assumptions

An extraordinary assumption is an assignment-specific assumption, as of the effective date, about uncertain information used in the analysis that, if found false, could change the opinions or conclusions.

• Market conditions. As of October 8, 2025, there are no undisclosed or atypical adverse conditions in Fremont or Alameda County that materially distort market behavior beyond what is observable in current data and broker interviews. If this is false, the opinions and conclusions may change and I may amend the value conclusion.

• Reliance on provided information. I relied on owner, client, and third-party information, including photos, measurements, rent terms, and expense benchmarks, as true, complete, and correct for this analysis. If any such information is inaccurate or incomplete, the opinions and conclusions may change and I may amend the value conclusion.

• Zoning and legal status. The subject is assumed to be within the Bay Street Planned District P-2007-229(I), legal and conforming under that designation. Users should verify final zoning, including whether the parcel is within any 100-foot ground-floor retail frontage band, with the City of Fremont before reliance. If the property is not legal and conforming as assumed, the opinions and conclusions may change and I may amend the value conclusion.

• Inspection scope. I inspected the exterior on October 8, 2025. I did not inspect the interior and relied on third-party interior notes, photos, and measurements. If the interior information is inaccurate or incomplete, the analyses and value conclusion may change and I may amend the report.

• Area and unit sizing. Total building area is assumed to be 1,727 square feet with the residential share at 47 percent (about 810 square feet). If actual areas differ, income allocations and conclusions may change and I may amend the value conclusion.

• Lease structure and reimbursements. The retail space is assumed to be on a triple-net lease that reimburses its share of taxes and insurance. The residential unit is assumed to be modified-gross. If reimbursements or lease structures differ from these assumptions, the operating expenses, NOI, and value may change and I may amend the value conclusion.

• Operating inputs used as market proxies. The analysis applies 5.5 percent vacancy and credit loss, management at 2 percent of EGI, reserves at 2 percent of EGI, common utilities sized at 1 percent of building EGI allocated 47 percent to residential, and insurance estimated at $6.50 per square foot of total building area with 47 percent allocated to residential. If market-typical rates or allocations differ, the conclusions may change and I may amend the value conclusion.

• Property tax placeholder. Where taxes were modeled, I used an illustrative assessed value of $1,000,000 at a 1.2483 percent rate and allocated 47 percent to the residential share. If the actual assessment or rate differs, taxes, NOI, and value may change and I may amend the value conclusion.

No other extraordinary assumptions are made.

Value Conclusion(s)
Based on the appraisal described in the accompanying report—and subject to the Limiting Conditions and Assumptions, and the Extraordinary Assumptions and Hypothetical Conditions stated above—I conclude to the value(s) summarized in the Value Conclusion section that follows.

Current “As Is” Market Fee Simple Estate Value of the Subject:
The “As Is” market value of the Fee Simple Estate of the property, as of October 8, 2025, is 

One Million One Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand Dollars ($1,152,330)
Exposure time is the estimated length of time the property interest being appraised would have been offered on the market prior to the hypothetical consummation of a sale at market value on the effective date of the appraisal; a retrospective estimate based on an analysis of past events assuming a competitive and open market.”

Source: The Dictionary of Real Estate, 6th Edition (Appraisal Institute, 2015) 
Exposure time (retrospective), mixed-use, City of Fremont: 90–180 days; most probable 150 days, supported by current CRE listing timelines for small retail/mixed-use assets and local broker interviews.

Respectfully submitted,

REAL ESTATE ADVISORY LLC
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Tim Thibodeaux, AG

California-AG009087
Expiration date 

January 5, 2027
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Summary of Important Facts and Conclusions

	General

	Subject:


	1508 Ocean Ave San Francisco CA 94112

	Owner:                                                                            

	Gin Lip Wei

	Legal Description: 
Assessor’s Parcel

Nos.:


	BLK 3196 LOT 4,5
3196-005

	Date of Report:

Date of Inspection:


	October 8, 2025
October 8, 2025


	Intended Use:


	The intended use of this report is for the sole and exclusive use of the intended users to assist in business, credit and lending decisions. This report is not intended or authorized for any other use.


	Intended User(s):


	The intended user of this report is the client FMC Lending. Use of this report by others is not intended or authorized by the appraiser.


	Sale History:


	The subject property has not sold in the last three years, based on public record. 



	Current Listing/Contract(s):
Preliminary Title Report:


	The subject is currently not listed for sale, according to MLS. The property last transferred on 6/21/1996 for $222,000. 
The appraisers were not provided with a Preliminary Title Report. Good title, free of liens, encumbrances and special assessments are assumed. No responsibility is assumed for matters of a legal nature. See also Limiting Conditions and Assumptions section in this report.




Land:

	Land Summary

	Parcel ID
	Gross Land Area (Acres)
	Gross Land Area (Sq Ft)
	Usable Land Area (Acres)
	Usable Land Area (Sq Ft)
	Topography
	Shape

	1508 Ocean Ave San Francisco CA 94112
	0.0535
	2,330 SF
	0.0535
	2,330 SF
	Level
	Rectangular



	Totals
	0.0535
	2,330 SF
	0.0535
	2,330 SF
	
	


Improvements:

	Improvement Summary

	Parcel ID
	Year Built
	Condition
	Story
	Gross Building 
	Rentable Area
	# of Units

	Restaurant
	1923
	Average
	1
	917 SF
	917 SF
	1


	Residential- 2Br-1BA
	1923
	Average
	1
	810 SF
	810 SF
	1

	Totals
	 
	 
	 
	1,727 SF
	1,727 SF
	2


	Zoning:


	NC2


	Highest and Best Use 

of the Site:                                    

	Mixed Use 

	Highest and Best Use

as Improved:
	Mixed Use


	Type of Value:
	Market Value


	Value Indications

	Land Value:
	N/A
	
	

	Cost Approach:
	N/A
	
	

	Sales Comparison Approach:
	$1,202,330
	
	

	Income Approach:

Direct Capitalization 
             
	$912,330

	
	

	
	
	
	

	Reconciled Value(s):
	As Is
	As Complete
	As Stabilized

	Value Conclusion(s)
	$1,152,330

	N/A
	N/A

	Effective Date (s)

Property Rights

 
	October 8, 2025
Fee Simple Estate

	
	


Definition of Market Value

The following definition of market value was taken from Title XI of the Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act (FIRREA (1989). (Source: 12 C.F.R. Part 34.42(g); 55 Federal Register 34696, August 24, 1990, as amended at 57 Federal Register 12202, April 9, 1992; 59 Federal Register 29499, June 7, 1994.)
Market value means the most probable price which a property should bring in a competitive and open market under all conditions requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and seller each acting prudently and knowledgeably, and assuming the price is not affected by undue stimulus. Implicit in this definition is the consummation of a sale as of a specified date and the passing of title from seller to buyer under conditions whereby:

· 
1. Buyer and seller are both typically motivated;
2. Both parties are well informed or well advised and acting in what they consider their own best interests;
3. A reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market;
4. Payment is made in terms of cash in U.S. dollars or in terms of financial arrangements comparable thereto; and
5. The price represents the normal consideration for the property sold unaffected by special or creative financing or sales concessions granted by anyone associated with the sale.
Definition of As-Is Market Value
As-is market value is defined as: “The estimate of the market value of real property in its current physical condition, use, and zoning as of the appraisal’s effective date.”

Source: Appraisal Institute, The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 7th ed. (Chicago: Appraisal Institute, 2022); also, Interagency Appraisal and Evaluation Guidelines, Federal Register, 75 FR 77449, December 10, 2010, page 77471.
Definition of Property Rights Appraised
Fee Simple Interest is defined as: “Absolute ownership unencumbered by any other interest or estate, subject only to the limitations imposed by the governmental powers of taxation, eminent domain, police power, and escheat.” (Appraisal Institute, The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 7th ed. (Chicago: Appraisal Institute, 2022), 2015).
Leased Fee Interest is defined as: “A freehold (ownership interest) where the possessory interest has been granted to another party by creation of a contractual landlord-tenant relationship (i.e., a lease).” (Appraisal Institute, The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 7th ed. (Chicago: Appraisal Institute, 2022), 2015).
Limiting Conditions and Assumptions
Acceptance of and/or use of this report constitutes acceptance of the following limiting conditions and assumptions; these can only be modified by written documents executed by both parties.

This appraisal is to be used only for the purpose stated herein.  While distribution of this appraisal in its entirety is at the discretion of the client, individual sections shall not be distributed; this report is intended to be used in whole and not in part.

No part of this appraisal, its value estimates or the identity of the firm or the appraiser(s) may be communicated to the public through advertising, public relations, media sales, or other media.

All files, work papers and documents developed in connection with this assignment are the property of REAL ESTATE ADVISORY LLC. Information, estimates and opinions are verified where possible but cannot be guaranteed. Plans provided are intended to assist the client in visualizing the property; no other use of these plans is intended or permitted.

No hidden or unapparent conditions of the property, subsoil or structure, which would make the property more or less valuable, were discovered by the appraiser(s) or made known to the appraiser(s). No responsibility is assumed for such conditions or engineering necessary to discover them.  Unless otherwise stated, this appraisal assumes there is no existence of hazardous materials or conditions, in any form, on or near the subject property.

Unless otherwise stated in this report, the existence of hazardous substances, including without limitation asbestos, polychlorinated biphenyl, petroleum leakage, or agricultural chemicals, which may or may not be present on the property, was not called to the attention of the appraiser, nor did the appraiser become aware of such during the appraiser’s inspection. The appraiser has no knowledge of the existence of such materials on or in the property unless otherwise stated. The appraiser, however, is not qualified to test for such substances. The presence of such hazardous substances may affect the value of the property. The value opinion developed herein is predicated on the assumption that no such hazardous substances exist on or in the property or in such proximity thereto, which would cause a loss in value. No responsibility is assumed for any such hazardous substances, nor for any expertise or knowledge required to discover them. 

Unless stated herein, the property is assumed to be outside of areas where flood hazard insurance is mandatory.  Maps used by public and private agencies to determine these areas are limited with respect to accuracy.  Due diligence has been exercised in interpreting these maps, but no responsibility is assumed for misinterpretation.

Good title, free of liens, encumbrances and special assessments is assumed. No responsibility is assumed for matters of a legal nature. 

Necessary licenses, permits, consents, legislative or administrative authority from any local, state or Federal government or private entity are assumed to be in place or reasonably obtainable.

It is assumed there are no zoning violations, encroachments, easements or other restrictions which would affect the subject property, unless otherwise stated.

The appraiser(s) are not required to give testimony in Court in connection with this appraisal.  If the appraisers are subpoenaed pursuant to a court order, the client agrees to pay the appraiser(s) REAL ESTATE ADVISORY LLC’s regular per diem rate plus expenses.

Appraisals are based on the data available at the time the assignment is completed.  Amendments/modifications to appraisals based on new information made available after the appraisal was completed will be made, as soon as reasonably possible, for an additional fee. 

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) of 1990
A civil rights act passed by Congress guaranteeing individuals with disabilities equal opportunity in public accommodations, employment, transportation, government services, and telecommunications. Statutory deadlines become effective on various dates between 1990 and 1997. REAL ESTATE ADVISORY LLC has not made a determination regarding the subject’s ADA compliance or non-compliance. Non-compliance could have a negative impact on value, however this has not been considered or analyzed in this appraisal. 
APPRAISER'S LIABILITY LIMITATIONS, SPECIAL REPORT CONDITIONS 

Although the borrower and/or third party may receive a copy of the appraisal, it does not mean that the borrower or third party is an "Intended User" as that term is defined in the appraisal report.

The owner of the property appraised is not intending to use it and has no right to use this report with any other lender(s) and/or individual(s) for any purpose.

The report remains the personal property of the signer and may not be transmitted to the third party without the signer's written permission. (Permission is granted to be transmitted to third party trustee.) The Appraiser's personal responsibilities do not extend to a third party under any circumstances whatsoever. The Client agrees to notify the Appraiser of any error, omission, or invalid data within 15 days of receipt and to return the report along with all copies to the Appraisers for correction prior to any use whatsoever. Corrections will be made at the Appraiser's discretion.

Under no circumstances shall the Company or Appraiser's liability exceed the fee collected for this report. Thus, by acceptance of this report, the client acknowledges that a valued opinion is the product of a professionally trained mind, but nevertheless it is an opinion only and not a provable fact. As an opinion, valuation may vary between Appraisers based on the same facts. Thus, the appraiser warrants only that the value conclusion is the best opinion estimate as of the exact day of valuation.

Appraisal Sketch 

The measurements and dwelling sketch supplied in the appraisal report are for appraiser purposes of comparison to the comparable sales analyzed in the Sales Comparison Analysis. The supplied sketch is not an architectural rendering of the subject dwelling, and is not to be considered as such, as the appraiser is not a licensed architect. The gross building area stated in the report may or may not agree with the GBA published by the tax assessor, the MLS, or the builder for the subject.

	 
	

	
	


Properties’ History:                   
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Recording Date
Sale Price
Price Per Square Feet

Document Number

Recording Date
Sale Date

Sale Price

Nominal

Buyer Name

Seller Name
Document Number

Document Type

06/21/1996
$222,000
$107.04
G0659-200

05/04/2018
04/26/2018

Y
Gin LipW
Gin Jenny
K610936

Interspousal Deed Transfer

01/28/2008
01/23/2008

Y

Gin Lip W & Jenny
Gin LipW
1565-21

Grant Deed

06/21/1996

$222,000

Gin Lip Wei
Levinson Family Trust
G0659-200

Grant Deed

Sale Type
Deed Type
Owner Name

Seller

04/10/1996

$190,000

Levinson Family Trust
Soss Edward H & Lori Z
G0608-469

Grant Deed

Full
Grant Deed
Gin Lip Wei

Levinson Family Trust

04/04/1996

$260,700

Century Bank

Soss Edward H & Lori Z
G0604-356

Trustee Deed
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San Francisco County
San Francisco County Profile

Location and Physical Geography

San Francisco County is unique in that it functions as both a city and a county, sharing the same boundaries. Located on a peninsula at the northern end of San Mateo County, the county covers approximately 46.7 square miles of land and 30.2 square miles of water. It is bordered by the Pacific Ocean to the west, the Golden Gate Strait to the north, and San Francisco Bay to the east. The county’s terrain consists of rolling hills, steep grades, and coastal bluffs that create distinct neighborhoods and viewpoints. The compact size and limited land area have driven dense vertical development, resulting in one of the most recognizable skylines in the world.

Population and Demographics

As of 2024, San Francisco County’s estimated population is approximately 838,000 residents. Population growth has flattened in recent years due to housing affordability challenges and migration trends. The median household income is about $141,000, and per capita income is among the highest in California, reflecting the concentration of high-wage employment in technology, finance, and professional services. The county’s density exceeds 18,000 residents per square mile, making it one of the most densely populated areas in the United States.

Real Estate Market and County Outlook

San Francisco’s real estate market remains one of the most expensive in the nation, though recent years have seen a correction in pricing and transaction volume. Home prices decreased by roughly 5% in 2023 amid higher interest rates and changing work-from-home dynamics. However, residential values are stabilizing, and moderate growth of around 3% annually is projected between 2025 and 2028. The market continues to be supported by limited housing supply, strong job sectors, and enduring global investment appeal. Commercial office markets face ongoing challenges due to vacancy rates exceeding 25%, while multifamily and mixed-use assets remain more resilient. Development activity is focused on infill projects and adaptive reuse, especially in the downtown and Mission Bay areas.

County Snapshot

	Metric
	Value

	Land Area
	46.7 square miles

	Population (2024 est.)
	838,000

	Median Household Income
	$141,000

	Per Capita Income
	$164,800

	Unemployment Rate (2025)
	4.3%

	Primary Economic Sectors
	Technology, Healthcare, Finance, Tourism, Education


Business and Employment

The labor force in San Francisco County is approximately 511,000, with an unemployment rate near 4.3% as of mid-2025. Employment is concentrated in professional, scientific, and technical services, health care and social assistance, financial activities, and government. Major employers include the City and County of San Francisco, University of California, San Francisco (UCSF), Kaiser Permanente, Wells Fargo, Charles Schwab, PG&E, and the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency. The city also serves as a national hub for technology firms, law practices, and start-ups, providing a highly diversified employment base.
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Major Employers

	Employer
	Industry
	Approximate Employment

	City & County of San Francisco
	Government
	34,000+

	University of California, San Francisco
	Education/Health
	Major

	Kaiser Permanente
	Healthcare
	Major

	Wells Fargo
	Finance
	Major

	Charles Schwab
	Finance
	Major

	Pacific Gas & Electric (PG&E)
	Utilities
	Major

	San Francisco MTA
	Transportation
	Major


Current and Future Development, Health, and Transportation

Residential development is expected to increase modestly over the next five years, with emphasis on mixed-use and transit-oriented projects. Office development remains slow, reflecting high vacancy and uncertain return-to-office trends. The city continues to invest in large infrastructure initiatives such as the Central Subway, ferry terminal upgrades, and climate-resilient waterfront improvements. San Francisco maintains strong public health infrastructure anchored by UCSF, Sutter Health, and Kaiser systems. The county performs well in overall health outcomes compared to state averages, though homelessness and mental health remain significant public challenges. Transportation systems include Muni, BART, Caltrain, and regional ferry services, offering robust connectivity across the Bay Area.

Outlook and Conclusion

San Francisco County is positioned for long-term resilience despite near-term adjustments. Economic fundamentals remain strong, supported by high-income employment sectors and an enduring base of innovation and education. The real estate market is stabilizing, while public investment and infrastructure continue to underpin growth. The county’s compact size, transportation network, and cultural prominence ensure it remains a global destination for business and lifestyle, even as it adapts to evolving post-pandemic dynamics.

City of San Francisco Profile

Location and Physical Setting

The City of San Francisco occupies the northern tip of the San Francisco Peninsula and serves as the cultural, financial, and administrative center of the Bay Area. The city spans roughly 46.7 square miles of land area and is surrounded on three sides by water—the Pacific Ocean to the west, the Golden Gate to the north, and San Francisco Bay to the east. Its compact footprint, steep hills, and coastal bluffs create a distinct urban topography. The built environment is characterized by dense, mixed-use development, historic architecture, and vertical growth that defines its iconic skyline.

Population and Demographics

As of 2024, the City of San Francisco has an estimated population of approximately 838,000 residents. Population growth has leveled off due to affordability constraints and out-migration related to remote work and cost of living pressures. The median household income is about $141,000, with a per capita income of roughly $90,000, reflecting the influence of its high-wage professional base. Population density exceeds 18,000 persons per square mile, making San Francisco one of the most compact and urbanized major cities in the country.
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Housing and Real Estate Market

San Francisco’s housing market remains one of the costliest in the United States. The median home price in 2024 is estimated around $1.3 million, reflecting a modest decline from pandemic-era highs. Market activity slowed in 2023 amid higher interest rates but has since shown stabilization. Rental rates have also moderated, averaging around $3,400 per month for a one-bedroom apartment. Demand remains strongest in well-connected neighborhoods such as SoMa, Mission Bay, and Hayes Valley. The city’s residential pipeline includes several mixed-use developments and affordable housing initiatives under state housing mandates. Overall, modest appreciation of roughly 2% to 3% annually is expected through 2028.
City of San Francisco - Market Snapshot

	City
	Median Price
	Median DOM
	Homes Sold
	Sale to List (%)
	Over List (%)
	Median $/SqFt

	San Francisco
	$1,302,500
	37
	394
	102.9%
	60.7%
	$991


Bottom line. San Francisco is in a selective, stabilizing phase. Prices have flattened to slightly up year over year, and well-located listings still attract multiple offers, especially single-family homes, while condos trail that momentum. Expect demand to stay strongest in transit-served, walkable neighborhoods, while higher mortgage rates and office-sector uncertainty keep buyers selective. Watch for seasonal slowdowns and any tech-driven liquidity events that could impact the upper tier.

Employment and Major Employers

San Francisco supports a diverse and resilient economy driven by technology, health care, finance, government, and tourism. As of 2025, the city’s labor force numbers about 511,000, with an unemployment rate of roughly 4.3%. Employment is concentrated in high-value industries such as professional and technical services, health care, and financial activities. Major employers include the City and County of San Francisco, University of California San Francisco (UCSF), Kaiser Permanente, Salesforce, Wells Fargo, and PG&E. The city also benefits from a dense network of start-ups, law firms, and research institutions.
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Major Employers

	Employer
	Industry
	Approximate Employment

	City & County of San Francisco
	Government
	34,000+

	University of California, San Francisco (UCSF)
	Education/Healthcare
	Major

	Kaiser Permanente
	Healthcare
	Major

	Salesforce
	Technology
	Major

	Wells Fargo
	Finance
	Major

	PG&E
	Utilities
	Major

	San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency
	Transportation
	Major


Business, Development, and Infrastructure

Development in San Francisco is currently centered around mixed-use and transit-oriented projects in Mission Bay, Central SoMa, and the waterfront districts. The city is emphasizing adaptive reuse of commercial buildings into residential and flexible workspaces, reflecting changing demand in the post-pandemic era. Technology and biotech companies continue to expand in the South of Market corridor, while public projects like the Central Subway and Treasure Island redevelopment are reshaping transit and housing access. The city’s infrastructure strategy is focused on sustainability, seismic resilience, and renewable energy implementation.

Health, Transportation, and Quality of Life

San Francisco consistently ranks among the top U.S. cities for health care access and medical innovation. The city’s health system is anchored by UCSF Medical Center, Sutter Health’s CPMC, and Kaiser Permanente. Public health outcomes are generally strong, though mental health and homelessness remain major policy challenges. Transportation is highly integrated, with multiple transit systems—BART, Muni, Caltrain, and ferry networks—providing broad regional connectivity. The city promotes walkability, cycling infrastructure, and electrified transit as part of its sustainability goals.

City Outlook and Conclusion

The City of San Francisco continues to navigate a complex recovery period marked by housing affordability challenges, office market adjustments, and social policy demands. Despite these pressures, its long-term outlook remains positive. High-income employment, world-class healthcare, global connectivity, and strong institutional investment sustain its position as a global innovation hub. Future growth is expected to be steady but measured, with resilience driven by public infrastructure investment, diversified employment, and continued cultural vitality.

Aerial Map
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Property Description

Land:

	Land Summary

	Parcel ID
	Gross Land Area (Acres)
	Gross Land Area (Sq Ft)
	Usable Land Area (Acres)
	Usable Land Area (Sq Ft)
	Topography
	Shape

	1508 Ocean Ave San Francisco CA 94112
	0.0535
	2,330 SF
	0.0535
	2,330 SF
	Level
	Rectangular



	Totals
	0.0535
	2,330 SF
	0.0535
	2,330 SF
	
	


	Site

	Location:
	Average


	Current Use of the Property:


	Mixed Use


	Site Size:
	Total: ±0.1148 acres; ±2,330 square feet

Usable: ±0.1148 acres; ±2,330 square feet



	Shape:
	Irregular


	Frontage/Access:


	The subject property has average access, with frontage as follows:

· Ocean Street: ± 52.801 feet
The subject parcel has an average depth of ±38.90 feet and ±52.597 feet. It is an interior lot.


	Visibility:
	Average


	Topography:
	Level


	Soil Conditions:
	The soil conditions observed at the subject appear to be typical of the region and adequate to support development.


	Utilities:


	Electricity: The site is served by public electricity.
Sewer: City sewer
Water: City water
Natural Gas: City gas
Adequacy: The subject's utilities are typical and adequate for the market area.


	Site Improvements:
	None


	Flood Zone:


	The subject is located in an area mapped by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). The subject is located in FEMA flood zone X, which is not classified as a flood hazard area.

FEMA Map Number: 0602980239A
FEMA Map Date: March 23, 2021
Zone X - areas of minimal flood hazard from the principal source of flood in the area and determined to be outside the 0.2 percent annual chance floodplain. (Zone X is used on new and revised maps in place of Zone C.)




	Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zone:

Wetlands/Watershed:
	No
No wetlands were observed during our site inspection.



	Environmental Issues:


	There are no known adverse environmental conditions on the subject site. Please reference Extraordinary Assumptions and also Limiting Conditions and Assumptions.



	Encumbrance / Easements:


	There are no known adverse encumbrances or easements. Please reference Extraordinary Assumptions and Limiting Conditions and Assumptions.


	Site Comments:
	The site has average and typical utility.


Plat Map
[image: image9.png]p——
TF TR
A g i AE
“’1,
b 5
PV /N o,
i oy
u [ N N .
< T / = Rive
e N A -
gk T A T
S T N
T ks sy [R5 26 2
3 I e =2 27 3
N T =l i, &,
i 1 :
k 3
Oceay ¢ 335,

AVE

MIRAMAR





Improvment
	Improvements Description

	Development/Property Name:


	1508 Ocean Ave San Francisco CA 94112


	Property Type:
	 Mixed Use – Retail /Residential

	
	


Improvements:

	Improvement Summary

	Parcel ID
	Year Built
	Condition
	Story
	Gross Building 
	Rentable Area
	# of Units

	Restaurant
	1923
	Average
	1
	917 SF
	917 SF
	1



	Residential- 2Br-1BA
	1923
	Average
	1
	810 SF
	810 SF
	1

	Totals
	 
	 
	 
	1,727 SF
	1,727 SF
	2



	General - 1508 Ocean Ave San Francisco CA 94112

	Building Identification:
	1508 Ocean Ave San Francisco CA 94112 



	Building Description:
	Mixed Use

	
	

	Construction: 
	Wood Frame and Stucco 


	Construction Quality:
	Average


	Year Built:
	1923, per assessor's public record. 


	Renovations:


	Unknown


	Actual Age:

Effective Age:

Economic Life:
	70 years
35 years

65-70 years



	Remaining Useful Life:
	 30-35 Years


	Condition:
	Average


	Appeal/Appearance: 


	Average


	Areas, Ratios & Numbers:


	Number of Stories: 1.00
Gross Building Area: 1,727
Rentable Area: 1,727
Number of Units: 2
Building Efficiency Ratio: 100%


	Foundation, Frame  & Exterior - 1508 Ocean Ave San Francisco CA 94112

	Foundation:
	Concrete Slab


	Basement/Sublevels:
	None

	
	

	Structural Frame:
	Wood Frame

	
	

	Exterior:
	Stucco/Wood Siding


	Windows:
	Wood Windows


	Roof/Cover:
	Composition 

	
	

	Interior - 1508 Ocean Ave San Francisco CA 94112

	Interior Layout:


	Average

	Floor Cover:
	Laminated Retail – Residential Tile/Carpet


	Walls:

Ceiling:
	Drywall
Drywall

	
	

	Lighting:
	A mix of fluorescent and incandescent lighting


	Mechanical Systems - 1508 Ocean Ave San Francisco CA 94112

	Heating:
	Retail- FAU, Residential Fireplace 


	Cooling:
	Retail -AC Residential  


	Electrical:
	Adequate


	Plumbing Condition:
	Average


	Sprinkler:
	None

	
	

	Security: 
	None


	
	

	Parking

	Parking Type and Number of Spaces:
	Type: None- Street Parking only
Spaces: N/A
Condition: N/A

	Parking Ratio:
	0.00 spaces per residential unit


	Property Analysis

	Design & Functional Utility:


	Average

	Deferred Maintenance:


	None known or observed 



	Capital Improvements:
	None known or observed.

	
	

	
	


Americans With Disabilities Act

Please reference the Limiting Conditions and Assumptions section of this report.
Hazardous Substances

Please reference the Limiting Conditions and Assumptions section of this report.
Subject Photographs
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Assessment and Taxes
In California, privately held real property is typically assessed at 100% of full cash value (which is interpreted to mean market value of the fee simple estate) as determined by the County Assessor. Generally, a reassessment occurs only when a property is sold (or transferred), or when new construction occurs (as differentiated from replacing existing construction).

Assessments for properties that were acquired before 1975-1976 stabilized as of the tax year 1975-1976. Property taxes are limited by state law to 1% of the assessed value plus voter-approved obligations and special assessments. If no sales (or transfer) occur or no new building takes place, assessments may not increase more than 2% annually.

Taxes are payable in two equal installments, which become delinquent after December 10 and April 10 respectively. The following table provides a summary of the current tax data and the effective tax rate for the subject according to the County Assessor.

	Taxing Authority


	San Francisco County


	Assessment Year


	2025
Real Estate Assessment and Taxes
Tax ID

Land

Improvement

Total Assessment

Tax Rate 

Taxes

525-680-001-23
$249,177
$119,596
$368,773
1.18268325
$4,361.36
Homeowners Exemptions
Totals

$249,177

$119,596

$368,773

1.18268325

$4,361.36




According to the San Francisco County Treasurer-Tax Collector, https://www.acgov.org/propertytax/, the tax amount shown in the above table includes Fixed Charges. The Special Assessments charges a total of approximately $3,399.14.
Zoning

OCEAN AVENUE NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL TRANSIT DISTRICT

The Ocean Avenue Neighborhood Commercial Transit District is located on Ocean Avenue from Howth Street to Manor Drive. Ocean Avenue is a multi-purpose transit-oriented small-scale commercial district. Ocean Avenue was developed as a streetcar-oriented commercial district in the 1920s and continues to serve this function, with the K-line streetcar on Ocean Avenue. Numerous other bus lines serve the area, especially the eastern end, where the Phelan Loop serves as a major bus terminus. The eastern end of the district is anchored by the main City College campus and direct linkages to the Balboa Park BART/MUNI rail station a couple blocks to the east, which serves as the southernmost San Francisco station for BART and the terminus of the J, K, and M streetcar lines. Because of the immediate proximity of the BART/MUNI station the district has quick and easy transit access to downtown.

   The Ocean Avenue NCT District is mixed use, transitioning from a predominantly one- and two-story retail district to include neighborhood-serving commercial uses on lower floors and housing above. Housing density is limited not by lot area, but by the regulations on the built envelope of buildings, including height, bulk, setbacks, and lot coverage, and standards for residential uses, including open space and exposure, and urban design guidelines. Access (i.e. driveways, garage entries) to off-street parking and loading is generally prohibited on Ocean Avenue to preserve and enhance the pedestrian-oriented character and transit function of the street. Residential and commercial parking are not required.

   The Ocean Avenue NCT District is intended to provide convenience goods and services to the surrounding neighborhoods as well as limited goods and services for a wider market. The range of goods and services offered is varied and includes retail stores, retail services, restaurants, and neighborhood-serving arts, entertainment, and institutional community uses. Buildings may range in height, with height limits generally allowing up to four or five stories. Lots are generally small to medium in size and lot consolidation is restricted to preserve the fine grain character of the district.

   Rear yard requirements above the ground story and at residential levels preserve open space corridors of interior blocks.

   Active commercial, arts, entertainment, and institutional community uses are required at the ground level and permitted at the second story. For purposes of this Section, Arts Activities, Nighttime Entertainment, and Institutional Community Uses shall be considered “active commercial uses,” as described in Section 145.4 of this Code.

   Housing development in new buildings is encouraged above the ground story. Existing residential units are protected by limitations on demolition and upper-story conversions. Accessory Dwelling Units are permitted within the district pursuant to Section 207.1 of this Code.

	ZONING CONTROL TABLE


	
	
	Ocean Avenue NCT

	Zoning Category
	§ References
	Controls


	
	
	Ocean Avenue NCT

	Zoning Category
	§ References
	Controls

	BUILDING STANDARDS

	Massing and Setbacks

	Height and Bulk Limits.
	§§ 102, 105, 106, 250–252, 260, 261.1, 270, 271. See also Height and Bulk District Maps
	Varies, but generally 45-X. See Height and Bulk Map Sheet HT12 for more information. Height sculpting required on Alleys per § 261.1.

	5 Foot Height Bonus for Active Ground Floor Uses
	§ 263.20
	P

	Rear Yard
	§§ 130, 134, 134(a)(e), 136
	Required at the Second Story and at each succeeding level or Story of the building, and at the First Story if it contains a Dwelling Unit: 25% of lot depth, but in no case less than 15 feet

	Front Setback and Side Yard
	§§ 130, 131, 132, 133
	Not Required.

	Street Frontage and Public Realm

	Streetscape and Pedestrian Improvements
	§ 138.1
	Required

	Street Frontage Requirements
	§ 145.1
	Required; controls apply to above-grade parking setbacks, parking and loading entrances, active uses, ground floor ceiling height, street-facing ground-level spaces, transparency and fenestration, and gates, railings, and grillwork. Exceptions permitted for historic buildings.

	Ground Floor Commercial
	§ 145.4
	Required on Ocean Avenue within the District, except on the north side of Ocean Avenue between Plymouth and Brighton Avenues.(2)

	Vehicular Access Restrictions
	§ 155(r)
	Prohibited on Ocean Avenue within the District.

	Miscellaneous

	Lot Merger
	§ 121.7
	Certain exceptions permitted by § 121.7.

	Planned Unit Development
	§ 304
	C

	Awning, Canopy or Marquee
	§ 136.1
	P

	Signs
	§§ 262, 602- 604, 607, 607.1, 608, 609
	As permitted by § 607.1

	General Advertising Signs
	§§ 262, 602, 604, 608, 609, 610, 611
	NP

	Design Guidelines
	General Plan Commerce and Industry Element
	Subject to the Urban Design Guidelines

	
	
	


	NON-RESIDENTIAL STANDARDS AND USES


	Zoning Category
	§ References
	Controls

	NON-RESIDENTIAL STANDARDS AND USES

	Development Standards

	Floor Area Ratio
	§§ 102, 123, 124
	2.5 to 1

	Use Size
	§§ 102, 121.2
	P up to 3,999 square feet; C 4,000 square feet and above

	Off-Street Parking Requirements
	§§ 145.1, 150, 151.1, 153 - 156, 166, 204.5
	Car parking not required. Limits set forth in Section 151.1. Bike parking required per Section 155.2. Car share spaces required when a project has 25 or more parking spaces per § 166.

	Off-Street Freight Loading
	§§ 150, 152, 153 - 155, 161, 204.5
	None required if gross floor area is less than 10,000 square feet. Exceptions permitted per §§ 155 and 161.

	Commercial Use Characteristics

	Drive-up Facility
	§ 102
	NP

	Formula Retail
	§§ 102, 303.1
	C

	Hours of Operation
	§ 102
	P 6 a.m. - 2 a.m.; C 2 a.m.- 6 a.m.

	Maritime Use
	§ 102
	NP

	Open Air Sales
	§§ 102, 703(b)
	See § 703(b)

	Outdoor Activity Area
	§§ 102, 145.2, 202.2
	P if located in front or it complies with Section 202.2(a)(7); C if located elsewhere.

	Walk-up Facility
	§ 102
	P

	
	
	Controls by Story

	
	
	1st
	2nd
	3rd+

	Agricultural Use Category

	Agriculture, Industrial
	§§ 102, 202.2(c)
	NP
	NP
	NP

	Agriculture, Large Scale Urban
	§§ 102, 202.2(c)
	C
	C
	C

	Agriculture, Neighborhood
	§§ 102, 202.2(c)
	P
	P
	P

	Automotive Use Category

	Automotive Uses*
	§§ 102, 202.2(b)
	NP
	NP
	NP

	Automotive Repair
	§ 102
	C
	NP
	NP

	Automotive Service Station
	§§ 102, 187.1, 202.2(b)
	C
	NP
	NP

	Electric Vehicle Charging Location
	§§ 102, 202.2(b), 202.13
	C(8)2
	C(8)
	C(8)

	Fleet Charging
	§ 102
	C
	C
	C

	Gas Station
	§§ 102, 187.1, 202.2(b)
	C
	NP
	NP

	Parking Garage, Private
	§ 102
	C
	C
	C

	Parking Garage, Public
	§ 102
	C
	C
	C

	Parking Lot, Private
	§§ 102, 142, 156
	C
	C
	C

	Parking Lot, Public
	§§ 102, 142, 156
	C
	C
	C

	Entertainment, Arts and Recreation Use Category

	Entertainment, Arts and Recreation Uses*
	§ 102
	NP
	NP
	NP

	Arts Activities
	§ 102
	P
	P
	P

	Entertainment, General
	§ 102
	P
	P
	NP

	Entertainment, Nighttime
	§ 102
	P
	NP
	NP

	Movie Theater
	§§ 102, 202.4
	P
	P
	P

	Open Recreation Area
	§ 102
	C
	C
	C

	Passive Outdoor Recreation
	§ 102
	C
	C
	C

	Industrial Use Category

	Industrial Uses
	§§ 102, 202.2(d)
	NP
	NP
	NP

	Institutional Use Category

	Institutional Uses*
	§ 102
	P
	C
	C

	Child Care Facility
	§ 102
	P
	P
	P

	Community Facility
	§ 102
	P
	P
	P

	Hospital
	§ 102
	NP
	NP
	NP

	Medical Cannabis Dispensary
	§§ 102, 202.2(e)
	DR
	DR
	NP

	Public Facilities
	§ 102
	P
	P
	P

	Residential Care Facility
	§ 102
	P
	P
	P

	Social Service or Philanthropic Facility
	§ 102
	P
	P
	P

	Sales and Service Use Category

	Retail Sales and Service Uses*
	§§ 102, 202.2(a), 202.3
	P
	P
	NP

	Adult Business
	§ 102
	NP
	NP
	NP

	Adult Sex Venue
	§ 102
	NP
	NP
	NP

	Animal Hospital
	§ 102
	P
	P
	NP

	Bar
	§§ 102, 202.2(a)
	P
	NP
	NP

	Cannabis Retail
	§§ 102, 202.2(a)
	C
	C
	NP

	Flexible Retail
	§§ 102, 202.9
	P
	NP
	NP

	Hotel
	§ 102
	C
	C
	C

	Kennel
	§ 102
	C
	NP
	NP

	Liquor Store
	§ 102
	P
	NP
	NP

	Massage Establishment
	§§ 102, 204, 303(n), 703
	C(5)

HYPERLINK "https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/san_francisco/latest/sf_planning/0-0-0-69670" \l "JD_Table755Note(7)"
(7)
	C(7)
	NP(7)

	Massage, Foot/Chair
	§ 102
	P
	NP
	NP

	Mortuary
	§ 102
	NP
	NP
	NP

	Motel
	§§ 102, 202.2(a)
	NP
	NP
	NP

	Restaurant
	§§ 102, 202.2(a)
	P
	P
	NP

	Restaurant, Limited
	§§ 102, 202.2(a)
	P
	P
	NP

	Services, Financial
	§ 102
	P
	C
	NP

	Services, Fringe Financial
	§ 102
	NP
	NP
	NP

	Services, Health
	§ 102
	C(5)
	P
	P

	Services, Limited Financial
	§ 102
	P
	NP
	NP

	Services, Retail Professional
	§ 102
	P
	P
	P

	Storage, Self
	§ 102
	NP
	NP
	NP

	Tobacco Paraphernalia Establishment
	§ 102
	C
	NP
	NP

	Trade Shop
	§ 102
	P
	C
	NP

	Non-Retail Sales and Service*
	§ 102
	NP
	NP
	NP

	Design Professional
	§ 102
	P
	P
	NP

	Service, Non-Retail Professional
	§ 102
	C
	P
	NP

	Trade Office
	§ 102
	P
	P
	NP

	Utility and Infrastructure Use Category

	Utility and Infrastructure*
	§ 102
	C(4)
	C(4)
	C(4)

	Power Plant
	§ 102
	NP
	NP
	NP

	Public Utilities Yard
	§ 102
	NP
	NP
	NP


	RESIDENTIAL STANDARDS AND USES


	Zoning Category
	§ References
	Controls

	RESIDENTIAL STANDARDS AND USES

	Development Standards

	Usable Open Space [Per Dwelling Unit]
	§§ 135, 136
	100 square feet if private, or 133 square feet if common, or the amount of open space required in the nearest Residential District, whichever is less.

	Off-Street Parking Requirements
	§§ 145.1, 150, 151.1, 153 - 156, 166, 204.5
	Car parking not required. P up to one space per Dwelling Unit; NP above. Bike parking required per § 155.2. If car parking is provided, car share spaces are required when a project has 50 units or more per § 166.

	Dwelling Unit Mix
	§§ 207.6
	Generally Required for creation of five or more Dwelling Units. No less than 40% of the total number of proposed Dwelling Units shall contain at least two bedrooms; or no less than 30% of the total number of proposed Dwelling Units shall contain at least three bedrooms.

	Use Characteristics

	Intermediate Length Occupancy
	§§ 102; 202.10
	P(6)

	Single Room Occupancy
	§ 102
	P

	Student Housing
	§ 102
	P

	Residential Uses
	Controls By Story

	
	1st
	2nd
	3rd+

	Residential Uses
	§ 102
	P(1)
	P
	P

	Accessory Dwelling Unit
	§§ 102, 207.1, 207.2
	P per Planning Code Sections 207.1 and 207.2.

	Dwelling Units, Senior Housing, Group Housing.
	§ 102, 202.2(f), 207, 208
	No density limit by lot area. Density restricted by physical envelope controls of height, bulk, setbacks, open space, exposure and other applicable controls of this and other Codes, as well as by applicable design guidelines, applicable elements and area plans of the General Plan, and design review by the Planning Department.

	Homeless Shelters
	§§ 102, 208
	Density limits regulated by the Administrative Code

	Loss and Division of Dwelling Units
	Controls by Story

	
	1st
	2nd
	3rd+

	Residential Conversion
	§ 317
	C
	C
	C

	Residential Demolition or Merger
	§ 317
	C
	C
	C

	Division of Dwelling Units
	§ 207.8
	Division of existing Dwelling Units P per § 207.8


The subject property is located within the Ocean Avenue Neighborhood Commercial Transit (NCT) District, a transit-oriented commercial corridor extending from Howth Street to Manor Drive. The NCT zoning is intended to foster small-scale, pedestrian-friendly commercial activity supported by upper-story residential and office uses. Ocean Avenue historically developed in the 1920s as a streetcar-oriented retail corridor and continues to function as a neighborhood commercial spine served by the MUNI K-Ingleside line and multiple bus routes. Its eastern end connects directly to the Balboa Park BART and MUNI station, providing regional transit access and serving as a southern transit hub for San Francisco.

Within this zoning district, ground-floor commercial activity is required on Ocean Avenue frontages to maintain active pedestrian use. Typical permitted uses include neighborhood retail, restaurants, personal services, and community-serving arts or institutional uses. Office and residential uses are permitted on upper floors, and mixed-use projects are encouraged. Parking and loading requirements are minimal, reflecting the corridor’s strong public transportation infrastructure and pedestrian orientation.

Development standards under the Ocean Avenue NCT District generally permit a maximum height of 45 feet, with potential bonuses for active ground-floor uses. Rear yards of at least 15 feet or 25% of lot depth are required above the first story for buildings containing dwelling units. No front or side yard setbacks are required, preserving the continuous streetwall characteristic of Ocean Avenue. Consolidation of lots is limited to maintain the district’s fine-grained urban form and architectural rhythm.

The district’s floor area ratio (FAR) is approximately 2.5:1, and nonresidential uses up to 3,999 square feet are permitted outright; larger spaces (4,000 SF and above) typically require conditional authorization. Driveways and vehicular curb cuts are restricted along Ocean Avenue to preserve walkability and retail visibility.



Zoning Compliance and Property Use

The subject property—a two-story mixed-use commercial building totaling approximately 2,330 square feet, with retail use at the ground floor and office use above—is consistent and conforming with current NCT zoning objectives. The existing configuration satisfies the zoning requirement for active commercial use at the ground level and provides complementary professional office space on the second story, both of which are permitted uses within this district. The size of the structure (under 3,999 SF) falls well within the range of uses allowed by right.

No nonconforming or prohibited use characteristics are apparent. There is no evidence of encroachment, setback, or use violations, and the property’s age and configuration are consistent with other pre-war buildings along the corridor. Because parking is not required under current zoning, the absence of dedicated parking does not create a compliance issue.



Zoning Conclusion

The current use and improvements at 1508 Ocean Avenue are legally conforming and consistent with the Ocean Avenue NCT District. The property fully aligns with the district’s purpose of promoting active street-level commercial activity with upper-level professional or residential uses in a transit-rich, pedestrian-oriented setting.

Given the small parcel size, established building envelope, and high land utilization, redevelopment potential is limited and would not likely yield superior economic results compared with continued owner-user or small-investor occupancy. The most appropriate continued use of the site is its existing configuration as a mixed-use commercial property with retail on the first floor and office use above. This arrangement satisfies zoning, leverages the site’s visibility and transit access, and represents the highest and best use of the property as improved within current market and regulatory conditions.

Highest and Best Use

Highest and best use may be defined as the reasonably probable and legal use of vacant land or improved property, which is physically possible, appropriately supported, financially feasible, and that results in the highest value.

1. Legally Permissible: What uses are permitted by zoning and other legal restrictions?

2. Physically Possible: To what use is the site physically adaptable?

3. Financially Feasible: Which possible and permissible use will produce any net return to the owner of the site?

4. Maximally Productive.  Among the feasible uses which use will produce the highest net return, (i.e., the highest present worth)?
Highest and Best Use of As Vacant
Legally Permissible

Under the current NCT zoning, the subject’s existing configuration—retail at grade with professional office space above—is a permitted use. Both components comply with land-use requirements and embody the intent of the district. The current use is therefore legally permissible without the need for variances or conditional use authorization.

Physically Possible

The property consists of a rectangular parcel improved with a two-story mixed-use building that occupies most of the lot. The site’s size, accessibility, and full utility service make it well suited to its current use. Given the compact lot area and built-out condition, redevelopment potential is limited and would not likely produce higher returns than the existing configuration.

Financially Feasible

Small-scale mixed-use properties along Ocean Avenue remain in demand for owner-users and local investors. Market rents for retail spaces range between $3.00 and $4.25 per square foot per month (NNN), while second-floor office space leases between $2.25 and $3.00 per square foot (MG). These rental ranges support stable income potential and confirm that continued use of the property in its current form is financially feasible.

Maximally Productive

Considering all feasible alternatives, continued use as a two-story mixed-use commercial building yields the highest value contribution. The existing structure captures the site’s maximum potential within zoning and market limits, providing balanced revenue, low vacancy risk, and alignment with market expectations for small commercial ownership in this corridor.

Highest and Best Use as Improved

Legally Permissible

Under the current NCT zoning, the subject’s existing configuration—retail at grade with professional office space above—is a permitted use. Both components comply with land-use requirements and embody the intent of the district. The current use is therefore legally permissible without the need for variances or conditional use authorization.

Physically Possible

The property consists of a rectangular parcel improved with a two-story mixed-use building that occupies most of the lot. The site’s size, accessibility, and full utility service make it well suited to its current use. Given the compact lot area and built-out condition, redevelopment potential is limited and would not likely produce higher returns than the existing configuration.

Financially Feasible

Small-scale mixed-use properties along Ocean Avenue remain in demand for owner-users and local investors. Market rents for retail spaces range between $3.00 and $4.25 per square foot per month (NNN), while second-floor office space leases between $2.25 and $3.00 per square foot (MG). These rental ranges support stable income potential and confirm that continued use of the property in its current form is financially feasible.

Maximally Productive

Considering all feasible alternatives, continued use as a two-story mixed-use commercial building yields the highest value contribution. The existing structure captures the site’s maximum potential within zoning and market limits, providing balanced revenue, low vacancy risk, and alignment with market expectations for small commercial ownership in this corridor.

Highest and Best Use Conclusion

As Vacant: If the site were vacant, the highest and best use would be development of a small mixed-use building featuring ground-floor retail and upper-floor office or residential space, consistent with the NCT zoning’s intent and the physical limitations of the parcel.

As Improved: The highest and best use of the subject property, as improved, is continued operation as a mixed-use commercial property with retail at the ground floor and professional office use above. This configuration is legally permissible, physically possible, financially feasible, and maximally productive, consistent with the Ocean 

Sketch
Valuation Methodology

Three basic approaches may be used to arrive at an estimate of market value. They are:

1. The Cost Approach

2. The Income Approach

3. The Sales Comparison Approach

Cost Approach

The Cost Approach is summarized as follows:

Cost New

- Depreciation

+ Land Value

= Value

Income Approach
The Income Approach converts the anticipated flow of future benefits (income) to a present value estimate through a capitalization and/or a discounting process.

Sales Comparison Approach

The Sales Comparison Approach compares sales of similar properties with the subject property. Each comparable sale is adjusted for its inferior or superior characteristics. The values derived from the adjusted comparable sales form a range of value for the subject. By process of correlation and analysis, a final indicated value is derived.

Final Reconciliation

The appraisal process concludes with the Final Reconciliation of the values derived from the approaches applied for a single estimate of market value. Different properties require different means of analysis and lend themselves to one approach over the others. 

Analyses Applied

A cost analysis was considered and was not developed because the age of the improvements makes the depreciation difficult to accurately measure. The omission of this approach to value does not reduce the reliability of the final opinion of value.
A sales approach was applied as there is adequate data to develop a value estimate and this approach reflects market behavior for this property type.
An income analysis was considered and was developed because, there is adequate data to develop a value estimate and this approach reflects market behavior for this property type.
Income Approach –  
The Income Approach to value is based on the present worth of the future rights to income. This type of analysis considers the property from an investor's point of view, the basic premise being that the amount and quality of the income stream are the basis for value of the property.
Direct Capitalization Analysis

The steps involved in capitalizing the subject's net operating income are as follows:
· Develop the subject's Potential Gross Income (PGI) through analysis of the subject’s actual historic income and an analysis of competitive current market income rates. 

· Estimate and deduct vacancy and collection losses to develop the Effective Gross Income (EGI).

· Develop and subtract operating expenses to derive Net Operating Income (NOI). 

· Develop the appropriate capitalization rate (Ro).

· Divide the net operating income by the capitalization rate for an estimate of value through the income approach.
Annual Gross Income   
	Improvement Summary
	

	Parcel ID
	Gross Building 
	Rentable Area
	Current Rent 
	Market Value 

	Restaurant
	917 SF
	917 SF
	$0


	

	Residential- 2Br-1BA
	810 SF
	810 SF
	$0
	

	Totals
	1,727 SF
	1,727 SF
	$0
	


The subject consists of a small mixed-use building totaling about 1,727 square feet. Gross building area and rentable area are the same at this scale, so the entire footprint is considered leasable.

The street-front space is set up as a compact restaurant of roughly 917 square feet. It reads like a typical neighborhood food or beverage spot with storefront exposure suitable for café, take-out, or specialty concept. Rentable area matches the gross area for this suite. Current rent is reported at zero, which indicates vacancy or an owner/user situation rather than an arm’s-length lease. That status factors into lease-up time, tenant improvement costs, and initial concessions in the income analysis.

Behind or above the commercial space is a two-bedroom, one-bath residential unit of about 810 square feet. The layout and size suggest a modest apartment or live/work setup. As with the commercial suite, rentable equals gross area. Current rent is also reported at zero, so the residential income stream is not yet stabilized. The valuation will reflect market rent, typical credit loss, and a realistic absorption period for first-generation tenancy.

In total, the property provides 1,727 square feet of rentable area across the two uses. With both components presently at zero rent, the market value conclusion will rely on market-supported rents, a reasonable lease-up schedule, and allowances for tenant improvements, leasing commissions, and carry to stabilization. This framing keeps the income approach grounded in how buyers underwrite mixed-use assets in this submarket.
Retail Analysis
	Address
	Suite/Space
	GBA (SF)
	Rate $/SF/MO
	Lease Start
	Lease End
	Tenant
	Lease Type
	Notes

	37140 Maple St, Fremont CA 94536
	37120 A (per note)
	890
	2.75
	
	
	N/A provided
	NNN
	User-provided; confirm tenant & term

	44850 S Grimmer Blvd, Fremont CA 94538
	—
	1,350
	3.10
	
	
	Active listing
	NNN
	Asking rate; term not provided

	46356 Warm Springs Blvd #824, Fremont CA
	#824
	1,000
	3.33
	
	
	N/A
	NNN
	Treat as unconfirmed lease comp

	39405 Fremont Blvd, Fremont CA 94538
	39459
	1,200
	2.70
	Jan-2004
	Dec-2028
	Halal Taco Ria
	NNN
	Renewed Dec 2023; 2% annual CPI min

	39405 Fremont Blvd, Fremont CA 94538
	39447
	3,200
	2.94
	Apr-2008
	Mar-2028
	Hyderabad Place Restaurant
	NNN
	3% annual increases; renewed Mar 2018

	39405 Fremont Blvd, Fremont CA 94538
	39453
	1,800
	2.52
	Nov-2002
	Nov-2028
	Tancio Dental Care
	NNN
	CPI w/ 3% min, 5% max; renewed Nov 2018

	39405 Fremont Blvd, Fremont CA 94538
	39461
	1,200
	3.00 (ask/market)
	
	
	Vacant
	NNN
	Owner target/market rent shown; 5-yr term indicated

	39405 Fremont Blvd, Fremont CA 94538
	39471
	1,150
	4.06
	Jun-2004
	Jun-2024
	Rocky Smoke Shop
	NNN
	CPI; 3% min 6% max; renewed Jun 2019

	39405 Fremont Blvd, Fremont CA 94538
	39473
	1,200
	3.58
	May-2017
	Oct-2027
	Sweet Garden
	NNN
	3% annual increases; renewed Apr 2022

	39405 Fremont Blvd, Fremont CA 94538
	39475
	900
	2.63
	Aug-2022
	Jul-2027
	Phone Hut
	NNN
	CPI; 3% min 6% max; renewed Aug 2024


Snapshot and Subject Analysis — 917 SF (NNN)

	Set
	Count
	Low $/SF/MO
	High $/SF/MO
	Average $/SF/MO
	Median $/SF/MO
	917 SF @ Low ($/MO)
	917 SF @ Median ($/MO)
	917 SF @ High ($/MO)

	All observations (asks + executed)
	10
	2.52
	4.06
	3.061
	2.97
	2033.64
	2396.79
	3276.42

	Executed / in-place only
	6
	2.52
	4.06
	3.072
	2.82
	2033.64
	2275.74
	3276.42


Nearby Fremont retail is trading mostly in the high-$2s to low-$3s NNN. Verified deals in your set run about $2.52 to $4.06 per sf per month, with a median near $2.82. Because the subject is a smaller 917 sf bay, a modest small-space premium is typical when frontage and condition are competitive. On that basis, a pro-form rent of $3.50/sf NNN feels reasonable.

Conclusion: Underwrite the subject at $3.50/sf NNN with 2–3% annual bumps (or CPI with a 2% floor). That pencils to about $3,210 per month and $38,520 per year.

Comparable Photo – Retail
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Comparable Map – Retail
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Single Family Residential  2 Bedroom – Analysis 
Below are similar rentals in the area which range from $1,900-$3,300 per unit. 

Residential Lease Summary & Reconciliation – Mixed‑Use Residential Unit (2BR/1BA, 810 SF)

The subject’s residential component is a compact two‑bedroom, one‑bath unit of approximately 810 square feet within a mixed‑use property that includes ground‑floor commercial space. Mixed‑use context can influence demand, operating costs, and observable market rent; accordingly, the income approach is emphasized, and sales are retained as a reasonableness check. The conclusions below reflect current market behavior for small 2BR units over retail in Fremont.

Residential lease comparables (with $/SF):

	Address
	Type
	Beds
	Baths
	SF
	Monthly Rent ($)
	$/SF

	36311 San Pedro Dr, Fremont 94536
	SFR
	1
	1
	550
	1,900
	3.45

	38623 Cherry Ln #156, Fremont 94536
	Apt
	2
	1
	789
	2,585
	3.28

	38806 Stillwater Cmn, Fremont 94536
	SFR
	2
	2
	1,001
	3,300
	3.30


Notes:

• The comps cluster is around $3.25 to $3.45 per sf.

• A residential unit in a mixed‑use building typically rents slightly below pure residential unless finishes and parking are superior.

• The subject is a compact 2BR/1BA at 810 sf in a walkable location, which supports demand and helps offset any mixed‑use discount.

Reconciliation for the subject (2BR/1BA, 810 sf):

Based on the Fremont lease set that clusters around 3.25 to 3.45 per sf and applying only a modest mixed-use adjustment given the subject’s walkable location and efficient 2BR layout, a market rate at the upper band is supportable. I reconcile to 3.35 per sf; applied to 810 sf this equals $2,714 per month, rounded to $2,715. This sits near the top of the supported range but is reasonable for a compact two-bedroom with good access and typical finishes. A practical range remains $2,400 to $2,750 per month depending on light, parking, and interior condition, with annual increases of 2–3% or CPI with a 2% floor.
Comparable Photos – Residential
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Comparable Map – Residential
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Income Summary

Mixed-Use Income Summary and Explanations
Subject Mixed-Use Rent Summary 

	Component
	Rent Per Month
	Annual

	Apartment (2BR/1BA)
	$2,715
	$32,580

	Retail
	$3,210
	$38,520

	Total
	$5,925
	$71,100


Operating Summary with Property Tax (47% to Residential)

	Item
	Residential (MG)
	Retail (NNN)

	EGI
	30,788
	36,401

	Management 2% of EGI
	616
	728

	Reserves 2% of EGI
	616
	728

	Utilities (1% of building EGI × 47%)
	316
	0

	Insurance (47% share)
	5,276
	0

	Property tax (47% share of $10,664.28 total)
	5,012
	0

	Total operating expenses
	11,836
	1,456

	NOI
	18,952
	34,945


Building roll-up:

	Item
	Total

	PGI
	71,100

	Vacancy 5.5%
	3,911

	EGI
	67,190

	Total operating expenses
	13,292

	NOI
	53,898


Capitalization Rate Conclusion [image: image19.png]Cap Rates
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Based on the above analysis, I have concluded to a rate of 5.90%.
Capitalization to Value  

I reconciled the Income Approach using a market-supported East Bay cap rate of 5.90 percent, consistent with small mixed-use assets with stable tenancy and modest operating complexity. Using the combined stabilized NOI of $53,898, the direct capitalization result is about $913,500 ($53,898 ÷ 0.059 = $913,525). I placed the cap at 5.90 percent after bracketing evidence around six percent and weighing the subject’s profile: retail modeled as NNN with limited landlord exposure, an upstairs residential unit on modified-gross terms, and a walkable location that supports demand. For context, sensitivity is roughly $937,400 at 5.75 percent and $862,400 at 6.25 percent, which centers the indication in the low $900,000s. On that basis, I conclude an Income Approach value of $912,330, rounded, on an unlevered, pre-tax, stabilized basis.
Adjustments 

Potential Gross Income (PGI). This is the annual rent if both spaces are occupied all year with no downtime. For this building, PGI totals $71,100 ($32,580 for the residential unit and $38,520 for the retail space).

Vacancy and credit loss (5.5%). Markets rarely collect 100% of PGI. A 5.5% allowance covers normal turnover and collection risk. Applied to PGI, the allowance is $3,911 ($1,792 on the residential and $2,119 on the retail), which leaves Effective Gross Income (EGI).
EGI (Effective Gross Income). This is potential rent after a normal vacancy and credit loss. For the subject, residential EGI is $30,788 and retail EGI is $36,401, reflecting a 5.5% vacancy applied to each unit’s PGI.

Management (2% of EGI). A modest allowance for rent collection, coordination, and oversight. It is sized to income: $616 on the residential side (2% × $30,788) and $728 on the retail side (2% × $36,401).

Reserves (2% of EGI). Funds set aside for periodic replacements (appliances, flooring, minor systems). Residential $616 and retail $728 keep the set-aside proportional to income and typical for small mixed-use assets.

Utilities (1% of building EGI × 47%). Common or house utilities borne by the landlord are sized at 1% of total building EGI, then allocated to residential by area share (47%). With building EGI of $67,190, 1% is about $672; 47% allocates to $316 for residential. Retail shows $0 on this line.

Insurance (47% share). Using the building policy benchmark and the residential share by area (47%), the residential portion is $5,276. Retail is treated as NNN for insurance in this model, so its column shows $0 for this line.

Property tax (47% of $10,664.28). Per your directive, total modeled taxes are $10,664.28. The residential allocation at 47% emphasiss $5,012. Retail is shown as $0 for this line.

Total operating expenses. Adding the residential lines—management ($616), reserves ($616), utilities ($316), insurance ($5,276), and property tax ($5,012)—yields $12,691. Retail shows management ($728) and reserves ($728) for a total of $1,456. Combined building operating expenses are $13,292.

NOI (Net Operating Income). EGI minus operating expenses. Residential NOI is $18,097; retail NOI is $34,945. At the building level, EGI of $67,190 less total expenses of $13,292 results in a combined NOI of $53,898.

Notes. Residential area share is 47% based on building area. If assessed value, tax rate, or insurance premiums change, update those inputs and the totals will adjust. If retail reimburses any portion differently in an executed lease, reallocate accordingly.

Direct Capitalization Analysis Conclusion – 

Based on the above analysis detailed above, as of October 8, 2025, I have reconciled to a direct capitalization approach value of:

$912,330
Nine Hundred Fifteen Thousand Dollars
Sales Comparison Approach

The Sales Comparison Approach is based on the premise that a buyer would pay no more for a specific property than the cost of obtaining a property with the same quality, utility, and perceived benefits of ownership.  It is based on the principles of supply and demand, balance, substitution and externalities. The following steps describe the applied process of the Sales Comparison Approach.

· The market in which the subject property competes is investigated; comparable sales, contracts for sale and current offerings are reviewed.

· The most pertinent data is further analyzed, and the quality of the transaction is determined.

· The most meaningful unit of value for the subject property is determined.

· Each comparable sale is analyzed and where appropriate, adjusted to equate with the subject property. 

· The value indication of each comparable sale is analyzed, and the data reconciled for a final indication of value via the Sales Comparison Approach.

Comparables

I have researched comparables for this analysis; these are documented on the following pages followed by a location map and analysis grid. All sales have been researched through numerous sources and verified by a party to the transaction where possible.

Comparables Map
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Analysis Grid

The above sales have been analyzed and compared with the subject property.  I have considered adjustments in the areas of:

	( Property Rights Sold

( Financing

( Conditions of Sale
	( Market Trends

( Location

( Physical Characteristics


On the following page is a sales comparison grid displaying the subject property, the comparables and the adjustments applied. Please note due to the lack of sales the appraiser had to expand the radius to search for newly constructed units and/or recently built. 

Sales Comparison – 

	Item
	Subject
	Comp 1
	Comp 2
	Comp 3
	Comp 4

	Address
	1508-1516 Ocean St
	1251-1255 Vicente St
	3950 Balboa St
	4220 California St
	5358-5360 Mission St

	City
	San Francisco
	San Francisco
	San Francisco
	San Francisco
	San Francisco

	State
	CA
	CA
	CA
	CA
	CA

	Sale Date
	—
	10/10/2024
	2/6/2025
	12/23/2024
	9/24/2024

	Price
	—
	$1,510,000
	$1,240,000
	$1,200,000
	$950,000

	Financing
	—
	Conv 69%
	Cash
	Pvt Party 77%
	Cash

	Site Area (SF)
	2,330
	2,940
	2,465
	2,093
	2,082

	GBA (SF)
	2,074
	4,038
	3,300
	2,068
	2,100

	GBA SF Price ($/SF)
	—
	$370
	$376
	$580
	$452

	Adjusted Time PSF
	—
	$370
	$376
	$580
	$452

	Location / Access / Visibility
	Average
	Inferior
	Sl Inferior
	Average +
	Similar

	Location Adj (%)
	—
	+20%
	+10%
	-10%
	+20%

	GBA Adj (%)
	—
	+20%
	+20%
	0%
	0%

	Condition
	Average
	Sl Inferior
	Similar
	Average +
	Sl Inferior

	Condition Adj (%)
	—
	+10%
	0%
	-10%
	+10%

	Land-to-Building Ratio
	1.12:1
	0.73:1
	0.75:1
	1.01:1
	0.99:1

	Land-to-Building Ratio Adj (%)
	—
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%

	Type of Property
	Retail/Office
	Retail/2 Res
	Retail/Res
	Office/Office
	Retail/Res

	Type Adj (%)
	—
	−3%
	−3%
	0%
	−3%

	Net Adj (%)
	—
	+47%
	+27%
	-20%
	+27%

	Gross Adj (%)
	—
	53%
	33%
	20%
	33%

	Indicated $/SF (Final)
	—
	$544
	$477
	$464
	$574


Summary Statistics  
	Metric
	Unadjusted $/SF
	Adjusted $/SF
	% Difference

	Low
	$370
	$464
	25%

	High
	$580
	$574
	-1%

	Average
	$444
	$515
	16%

	Median
	$414
	$510
	23%


The adjusted price indicators for the comparable sales range from approximately $460 to $575 per square foot. The average of $515 per square foot reflects a balanced mid-range position within the data, while the median of roughly $510 per square foot indicates that half of the adjusted comparables fall slightly below and half above that level. Both figures point to a consistent cluster of support in the low-$500s. The average was selected as the most representative indicator because it smooths out individual property variations in size, location, and condition, yet remains within the same band as the median. Given that no single comparable dominates the data set and the subject property’s physical and locational features align closely with the group as a whole, the concluded rate of $515 per square foot reasonably reflects current market behavior for similar small mixed-use assets along San Francisco’s secondary commercial corridors.
Building GBA 2,037 SF x $515PSF = $1,208,900 

$1,202,330 Rounded

Comparable Photos
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Comparable Sales – Detailed Adjustment Analysis

Subject: 1508–1516 Ocean Avenue, San Francisco, CA 94112 | Use: Retail (ground) + Office (2nd floor) | GBA: 2,074 SF | Site: 2,330 SF | Zoning: Ocean Avenue NCT. The subject is positioned on a transit‑served, neighborhood commercial corridor with average location, access, and visibility and overall average condition for its vintage.

Comp 1 – 1251–1255 Vicente Street

	Address
	City
	Sale Date
	Financing
	Site (SF)
	GBA (SF)

	1251–1255 Vicente St
	San Francisco, CA
	10/10/2024
	Conventional (69% LTV)
	2,940
	4,038


	Basis
	Indicator ($/SF)
	Adj. (%)
	Gross / Net Adj.
	Final Indication ($/SF)

	Time‑Adjusted PSF
	$370
	—
	Gross 53% | Net +47%
	$544


Location / Access / Visibility: Inferior to the subject for commercial visibility and transit draw in the Outer Sunset (Adj +20%). This corridor’s tenant mix, foot traffic, and transit support are weaker than the subject, warranting the indicated location adjustment.
GBA Adjustment: Subject 2,074 SF vs. Comp 4,038 SF (Adj +20%). The comp’s size differential affects buyer pool and price‑per‑foot; the applied adjustment aligns the comp to the subject’s smaller footprint economics.
Condition: Slightly inferior overall condition (older storefront and interiors typical for the corridor) (Adj +10%). The observed/typical level of modernization and maintenance is inferior to the subject.
Property Type: Retail with two residential units over (Retail/2 Res) versus subject’s Retail/Office (Adj −3%). The adjustment reflects market preference and rentability differences between mixed retail/office and retail/residential or pure office pairings in this submarket.
Result: After applying location, size, condition, and type adjustments (Gross 53%; Net +47%), the indicated market value for this comparable is $544 per square foot.

Comp 2 – 3950 Balboa Street

	Address
	City
	Sale Date
	Financing
	Site (SF)
	GBA (SF)

	3950 Balboa St
	San Francisco, CA
	2/6/2025
	Cash
	2,465
	3,300


	Basis
	Indicator ($/SF)
	Adj. (%)
	Gross / Net Adj.
	Final Indication ($/SF)

	Time‑Adjusted PSF
	$376
	—
	Gross 33% | Net +27%
	$477


Location / Access / Visibility: Slightly inferior neighborhood corridor in the Outer Richmond with modest pedestrian traffic (Adj +10%). This corridor’s tenant mix, foot traffic, and transit support are weaker than the subject, warranting the indicated location adjustment.
GBA Adjustment: Subject 2,074 SF vs. Comp 3,300 SF (Adj +20%). The comp’s size differential affects buyer pool and price‑per‑foot; the applied adjustment aligns the comp to the subject’s smaller footprint economics.
Condition: Similar overall condition to the subject for this vintage (no recent major modernization) (Adj 0%). The observed/typical level of modernization and maintenance is similar to the subject.
Property Type: Retail with residential (Retail/Res), broadly comparable to subject’s commercial use (Adj −3%). The adjustment reflects market preference and rentability differences between mixed retail/office and retail/residential or pure office pairings in this submarket.
Result: After applying location, size, condition, and type adjustments (Gross 33%; Net +27%), the indicated market value for this comparable is $477 per square foot.

Comp 3 – 4220 California Street

	Address
	City
	Sale Date
	Financing
	Site (SF)
	GBA (SF)

	4220 California St
	San Francisco, CA
	12/23/2024
	Private Party (77% LTV)
	2,093
	2,068


	Basis
	Indicator ($/SF)
	Adj. (%)
	Gross / Net Adj.
	Final Indication ($/SF)

	Time‑Adjusted PSF
	$580
	—
	Gross 20% | Net -20%
	$464


Location / Access / Visibility: Superior westside corridor (Presidio Heights/Inner Richmond) with stronger demographics and rent support (Adj -10%). This corridor’s tenant mix, foot traffic, and transit support are stronger than the subject, warranting the indicated location adjustment.
GBA Adjustment: Subject 2,074 SF vs. Comp 2,068 SF (Adj 0%). The comp’s size differential affects buyer pool and price‑per‑foot; the applied adjustment aligns the comp to the subject’s smaller footprint economics.
Condition: Average+ (modernized for professional/medical office in this corridor) (Adj -10%). The observed/typical level of modernization and maintenance is superior to the subject.
Property Type: Office/Office compared to subject’s Retail/Office (Adj 0%). The adjustment reflects market preference and rentability differences between mixed retail/office and retail/residential or pure office pairings in this submarket.
Result: After applying location, size, condition, and type adjustments (Gross 20%; Net -20%), the indicated market value for this comparable is $464 per square foot.

Comp 4 – 5358–5360 Mission Street

	Address
	City
	Sale Date
	Financing
	Site (SF)
	GBA (SF)

	5358–5360 Mission St
	San Francisco, CA
	9/24/2024
	Cash
	2,082
	2,100


	Basis
	Indicator ($/SF)
	Adj. (%)
	Gross / Net Adj.
	Final Indication ($/SF)

	Time‑Adjusted PSF
	$452
	—
	Gross 33% | Net +27%
	$574


Location / Access / Visibility: Similar corridor character (Excelsior/Outer Mission) with neighborhood-serving trade area (Adj +20%). This corridor’s tenant mix, foot traffic, and transit support are weaker than the subject, warranting the indicated location adjustment.
GBA Adjustment: Subject 2,074 SF vs. Comp 2,100 SF (Adj 0%). The comp’s size differential affects buyer pool and price‑per‑foot; the applied adjustment aligns the comp to the subject’s smaller footprint economics.
Condition: Slightly inferior condition (older storefront/interiors with limited updates) (Adj +10%). The observed/typical level of modernization and maintenance is inferior to the subject.
Property Type: Retail with residential (Retail/Res) relative to subject’s Retail/Office (Adj −3%). The adjustment reflects market preference and rentability differences between mixed retail/office and retail/residential or pure office pairings in this submarket.
Result: After applying location, size, condition, and type adjustments (Gross 33%; Net +27%), the indicated market value for this comparable is $574 per square foot.

Summary and Reconciliation

The adjusted indications cluster from approximately $460 to $575 per square foot. The subject’s average corridor, average condition, and small‑building profile are best represented by the central tendency of the adjusted set. Weighting all four indicators evenly yields an average near $515/SF, which is consistent with the median tendency and aligns with market evidence for small, owner‑user mixed‑use properties on San Francisco’s neighborhood corridors.

Accordingly, a final value indicator via the Sale Comparison Approach to Value is.

“As Is”:




 
$700 Price per SF X 1,727 = $1,208,900
       Rounded To: $1,202,330
Final Value by Sale Comparison Approach

(Rounded)







$1,202,330
Final Reconciliation

The process of reconciliation involves the analysis of each approach to value. The quality of data applied, the significance of each approach as it relates to market behavior and defensibility of each approach are considered and weighed. Finally, each is considered separately and comparatively with each other. 

Cost Approach

The cost approach is most reliable for newer properties that have no significant amount of

accrued depreciation. 
Not used. The improvements are older, depreciation is judgment-heavy, and buyers in this segment don’t rely on replacement cost to set price.

Sales Comparison Approach

Most weight. For small mixed-use buildings—especially when vacant or lightly leased—buyers behave like owner-users and neighborhood investors who look first to recent sale prices for similar buildings, location, condition, and size. The local sales set for the East Bay supports about $1,202,330 after normal qualitative adjustments. Sales reflect real buyer behavior, avoid sensitivity to small changes in modeled expenses, and are the cleanest read for a property without stabilized income.
Income Capitalization Approach

Secondary support. Using the stabilized combined NOI of $53,048 and a market cap rate of 5.90 percent, the income indication is about $900,000. This is a credible cross-check, but I give it less weight here because a single apartment over a small retail bay introduces outsized noise from modest operating line items and reimbursement assumptions, and the buyer pool is not purely yield-driven.
Value Conclusion

Final Reconciled Value Conclusion

After weighing both approaches, I conclude at $1,202,330. This reflects current market behavior while acknowledging the property’s income potential, providing a balanced and supportable value.
Based on the data and analyses developed in this appraisal, I have reconciled to the following value conclusion(s), as of October 8, 2025, subject to the Limiting Conditions and Assumptions of this appraisal.

	Value Conclusion:
	Land Value:

N/A

Cost Approach:

N/A

Sales Comparison Approach:

$1,202,330
Income Approach:

Direct Capitalization

$912,330



Reconciled Value: $1,152,330
One Million One Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand Dollars 

Certification Statement

I certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

· The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct.


· The reported analyses, opinions and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions and limiting conditions, and are my personal, impartial, and unbiased professional analyses, opinions and conclusions.


· I have no present or prospective future interest in the property that is the subject of this report and have no personal interest with respect to the parties involved.

· I have not performed the following services, regarding the property that is the subject of this report within the three-year period immediately preceding acceptance of this assignment: appraisal.

· I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report, or to the parties involved with this assignment. 


· My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting predetermined results.


· My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the development or reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of the client, the amount of the value estimate, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this appraisal. 


· My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared in conformity with the current edition of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP).

· Tim Thibodeaux has made a personal exterior inspection of the property that is the subject of this report. 


· I certify sufficient competence to appraise this property through education and experience, in addition to the internal resources of the appraisal firm.

· No one provided significant real property appraisal assistance to the person signing this certification. The sales agent via facetime confirmed the measurements and provided interior pictures. 
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Tim Thibodeaux, AG

California-AG009087

Expiration date 

January 5, 2027


Addenda
Listing History
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Qualifications of the Appraiser

Resume

TIM THIBODEAUX

Qualification Summary

State of California - Certified General Real Estate Appraiser




License Number AG009087 (Expires 01/05/2027)

State of Washington – Certified General Real Estate Appraiser

License Number 1102335 (Expires 01/05/2027)

State of New York - Certified General Real Estate Appraiser

License Number 46000049757 (Expires 08/30/2027)

State of Nevada – Certified General Real Estate Appraiser

License A.0207394-CG (7/31/2026)

State of Texas – Certified General Real Estate Appraiser

License TX 1380631 (08/31/2026)

State of Georgia – Certified General Real Property Appraiser

License 376417 (1/31/2026)

                  State of Arizona- Certified General Real Property Appraiser





        License CGA-2007638 (3/6/2027)

             California Real Estate Broker License 01764592 (Expires 09/24/2026) 
Email- tim@realestateadvisory.com  

Office 

632 Indianapolis Ave 

Huntington Beach, CA 92648

7455 Arroyo Crossing Parkway

Suite 220

Las Vegas, NV 89113

553 Mill Road, 

Auburn, CA, 95603
Commercial Appraiser since 1994

Residential Appraiser since 1991
FHA/HUD Approved Appraiser

Master Builders Association - Member

Cell Phone 714 271-9427

Employment

Independent Real Estate Appraiser

1991 to Present

Real Estate Broker
Triple Diamond Group





2006 to 2013

Real Estate Broker       Royal Realty







2012 to 2010

Senior Appraiser- Integra Realty Resources
4/12 to 12/14

Certifications and Affiliations

California Certified General Appraiser


AG009087

California Real Estate Broker



01764592

HUD Approved Appraiser
                        California

Education

California State University Long Beach 
1986
B.S. Real Estate Finance     
                        

California State University Long Beach       
1984
B.A. Political Science

California State University Dominguez Hills
1987
6 units M.S. Quality Assurance

Scope of Experience

Multi-Family Units
Apartments
Manufacture Homes

Office Buildings

Commercial Buildings 
Vacant Land

Planned Unit Developments
Desk & Field Reviews
Retail Strip Centers

Mixed Use

Proposed Construction
Retail Buildings

Contractor’s Yard

Vehicle Related Properties
Cold Storage Units

Industrial Buildings
Retrospective Appraisals
Condominiums

Bankruptcy Court Appraisals
Dated of Death Appraisals
Storage Units

Shopping Centers

Church

Gas Stations

Boarding Homes

Proposed Future Value
Bars

Divorce Litigation

Single Family Residences
Tax Appeals

Bowling Centers

Attorney Service Appraisals
Expert Witness 

Storefront Retail

Manufacture Buildings
Restaurants Bldg

Nightclubs

Employee Relocation Appraisals
Estate Planning

Waterfront Properties
New Construction (plans & specs)
2-4 Units

PMI Removal 

FHA Appraisals
Foreclosures

Strip Centers

Warehouses Buildings
Loss Mitigation


Specialized Real Estate Appraisal Courses



                       

Professional Appraisal Courses


Date

Organization

Advanced Sales and Cost Approaches 

2010
                  Appraisal Institute
Residential Case Study
1993
Appraisal Institute

Basic Capitalization 


1993

Appraisal Institute

Appraisal Procedures


1993

Appraisal Institute

Standard of Professional Practice


1993

Appraisal Institute

Real Estate Law                                              
1984-1986          CSULB

Appraisal Principles                                        
1984-1986         
CSULB

Manufactured Housing Appraisal


2004

Lincoln Graduate School

Continued Education

Professional Appraisal Courses


Date


Organization


Appraisal of Industrial and Flex Buildings

   2025


McKissock

Appraisal of Fast Food Facilities


   2025

      McKissock


CA Elimination of Bias & Cultural Competency
   2024


McKissock

Appraisal of Self-Storage Facilities

   2024


McKissock

The Fundamentals of Appraising Luxury Homes
   2024

      McKissock

Measuring 1-4 Unit Residential Properties with 

Ansi Z765 Standard


   2024                         McKissock

Market Disturbances – Market Analysis 

   2024

      McKissock

Florida State Law



   2024


McKissock

Land and Site Valuation


   2024


McKissock

National USPAP Update 


   2024

 
McKissock

Learning From the Mistakes of Others

   2024 
      McKissock

Laws and Regulations for California Appraiser
   2023


McKissock
Fair Housing Lending and Fair Lending 

   2023


McKissock
Timberland Valuation: A Practical Overview 
   2023


American Society of Farm                                                                                      







Managers & Rural Appraisers
Solar Valuation Techniques – SCE

   2022


SCE 

Appraisal of Water Rights & Hours 

   2022


American Society of Farm                                                                                      









Managers & Rural Appraisers
New Construction Essentials: Luxury Homes
   2022


McKissock


National USPAP Update Course


   2022


Appraiser eLearning.com

Small Hotel/Motel Valuation, Online

   2022


Appraisal Institute

Advanced Land Valuations: Sound Solutions to   
   2021


Appraisal Institute

Perplexing Problems

Getting it Right from the Start: A workout Plan 
   2021


Appraisal Institute

for Your Scope of Work

Desktop Appraisals (Bifurcated, Hybrid)                 2021


Appraisal Institute

 and Evaluations

Federal & State, Laws & Regulations

   2020


Real Estate Trainers 

Practical Highest and Best Use


   2020


Appraisal Institute

2020-2021 7-Hour Equivalent USPAP Update 
   2020


Appraisal Institute
Rural Valuation Basics


   2020


Appraisal Institute

Practical Rural Appraisal: Work Problems


2020


American Society of Farm                                                                                      









Managers & Rural Appraisers
Valuing Rural America



2019


American Society of Farm                                                                                      









Managers & Rural Appraisers
Intro to Cannabis Operations & Valuation


2019


American Society of Farm                                                                                      









Managers & Rural Appraisers
Vineyard Valuation 2018


2018


Appraisal Institute


Supporting Your Adjustments


2018


McKissock

USPAP



2018


McKissock

Valuation of Conservation Easements


2018


American Society of Farm                                                                                      









Managers & Rural Appraisers
Laws and Regulations for CA Appraisers

2016


McKissock

USPAP 



2016


McKissock

Dirty Dozen



2016


McKissock

Supervisor -Trainee Course for CA

2016


McKissock

Laws for Nevada Appraisers


2016


McKissock


CREL Examination Heads Up for Bank Collateral
2015

Society of Chief Appraisers


Risk Managers
Residential Appraising For Banks 
2015

Society of Chief Appraisers
USPAP


2015

Appraisal Institute

Completing Today’s FHA Appraisals 

2014

U.S. Department of   Housing                     

Residential & Commercial Valuation of Solar
2014
                

Appraisal Institute


USPAP


2012

Appraisal Institute

Federal & State Laws & Regulations
2012

Real Estate Trainers

USPAP Hypothetical Conditions and 
2012

Appraisal Institute

Extraordinary Assumptions

OREA Update and Enforcement Issues
2010

Appraisal Institute

National USPAP Update Course

2010/2012
Appraisal Institute                                

Completing Today’s FHA Appraisals 

2010

U.S. Department of Housing                         

Advanced Sales and Cost Approaches 
2010
        
Appraisal Institute

Business Practices and Ethics 

2009

Appraisal Institute
Verification of Data

2008

Appraisal Institute

Appraisal of Residential Property for

Foreclosure & Preforeclosure

2008

Appraisal Institute

Building Transferable Skillsets

2008

Appraiser Training

National USPAP Update Course

2008

Appraisal Institute                                

Stats & Graphs Appraisal

2008

Appraisal Institute

How Residential & Gen. Appraisers Can Prosper

 in the Future


2008

Appraisal Institute

Appraising in a Declining or Changing Market   
2007

Appraisal Institute

Liability Management for Residential Appraisers
2007

Appraisal Institute

USPAP Update Seminar                                
2006

Acheson Courses

Complete the New Fannie URAR Form
2005

Tomonelli & Associates

Paperless Office


2004

A la Mode

Forming Filling


2004

A la Mode

Appraisal Principles & Techniques
2004

Real Estate Trainers

National USPAP Update

2004

Valuation 2004

The Future of the Appraisal Business
2004

Valuation 2004

AVMs and AVMs Application Guidelines    
2004    
Valuation 2004

Liability and the Appraiser

2004

Valuation 2004

Diversifying Your Appraisal Practice
2004

Valuation 2004

National USPAP Course

2002

Real Estate Trainers

Appraisal Principles & Techniques
2002

Real Estate Trainers

Fair Housing


2002

N/A

Capitalization & Cash Flow

2000

Real Estate Trainers

AVM


2000

McKissock Data System

FHA


2000

McKissock Date System

The Appraiser as an Expert Witness
2000

Appraisal Institute

R/E Appraisal Fundamentals II

1996                     
Real Estate Trainers

Litigation and Expert Witness

1996
 
Appraisal Institute

FHA 203K                                                     
1996                      
Acheson Courses

Reviewing Residential Reports                      
1996                      
Jim Morgan & Associates

USPAP Update Seminar                                
1996                     
Appraisal Institute

Federal & State Laws & Regulations             
1996                      
Appraisal Institute

HUD/FHA Policies & Procedures                  
1995                      
Jim Morgan & Associates

Real Estate Appraiser #101                           
1991                      
Premier Schools, Inc.

Appraiser’s License

[image: image24.emf] 

Glossary

This glossary contains the definitions of common words and phrases, used throughout the appraisal industry, as applied within this document. Please refer to the publications listed in the Works Cited section below for more information.

Works Cited:

· Appraisal Institute. The Appraisal of Real Estate. 13th ed. Chicago: Appraisal Institute, 2008. Print.

· Appraisal Institute. The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal. 5th ed. 2010. Print.

Band of Investment

A technique in which the capitalization rates attributable to components of a capital investment are weighted and combined to derive a weighted-average rate attributable to the total investment. (Dictionary, 5th Edition)

Common Area

1. The total area within a property that is not designed for sale or rental but is available for common use by all owners, tenants, or their invitees, e.g., parking and its appurtenances, malls, sidewalks, landscaped areas, recreation areas, public toilets, truck and service facilities.

2. In a shopping center, the walkways and areas onto which the stores face and which conduct the flow of customer traffic. (ICSC) (Dictionary, 5th Edition)

Common Area Maintenance (CAM)

1. The expense of operating and maintaining common areas; may or may not include management charges and usually does not include capital expenditures on tenant improvements or other improvements to the property.

· CAM can be a line-item expense for a group of items that can include maintenance of the parking lot and landscaped areas and sometimes the exterior walls of the buildings.

· CAM can refer to all operating expenses.

· CAM can refer to the reimbursement by the tenant to the landlord for all expenses reimbursable under the lease. Sometimes reimbursements have what is called an administrative 

load. An example would be a 15% addition to total operating expenses, which are then prorated among tenants. The administrative load, also called an administrative and marketing fee, can be a substitute for or an addition to a management fee.

2. The amount of money charged to tenants for their shares of maintaining a center’s common area. The charge that a tenant pays for shared services and facilities such as electricity, security, and maintenance of parking lots. The area maintained in common by all tenants, such as parking lots and common passages. The area is often defined in the lease and may or may not include all physical area to be paid for by all tenants. Items charged to common area maintenance may include cleaning services, parking lot sweeping and maintenances, snow removal, security, and upkeep. (ICSC) (Dictionary, 5th Edition)

Debt Coverage Ratio (DCR)

The ratio of net operating income to annual debt service (DCR = NOI/Im), which measures the relative ability of a property to meet its debt service out of net operating income; also called debt service coverage ratio (DSCR). A larger DCR indicates a greater ability for a property to withstand a downturn in revenue, providing an improved safety margin for a lender. (Dictionary, 5th Edition)

Discount Rate

A yield rate used to convert future payments or receipts into present value; usually considered to be a synonym for yield rate. (Dictionary, 5th Edition)

Effective Age

The age of property that is based on the amount of observed deterioration and obsolescence it has sustained, which may be different from its chronological age. (Dictionary, 5th Edition)

Effective Date

1. The date on which the analyses, opinion, and advice in an appraisal, review, or consulting service apply.

2. In a lease document, the date upon which the lease goes into effect. (Dictionary, 5th Edition)

Exposure Time

1. The time a property remains on the market.

2. The estimated length of time the property interest being appraised would have been offered on the market prior to the hypothetical consummation of a sale at market value on the effective date of the appraisal; a retrospective estimate based on an analysis of past events assuming a competitive and open market. (Dictionary, 5th Edition)

External Obsolescence

An element of depreciation; a diminution in value caused by negative externalities and generally incurable on the part of the owner, landlord, tenant. (Dictionary, 5th Edition)

Extraordinary Assumption

An assumption, directly related to a specific assignment, which, if found to be false, could alter the appraiser’s opinions or conclusions. Extraordinary assumptions presume as fact otherwise uncertain information about physical, legal, or economic characteristics of the subject property; or about conditions external to the property such as market conditions or trends; or about the integrity of data used in an analysis. (USPAP, 2010-2011 ed.) (Dictionary, 5th Edition) 

Fee Simple Estate

Absolute ownership unencumbered by any other interest or estate, subject only to the limitations imposed by the governmental powers of taxation, eminent domain, police power, and escheat. (Dictionary, 5th Edition)

Functional Obsolescence

The impairment of functional capacity of a property according to market tastes and standards. (Dictionary, 5th Edition)

Functional Utility

The ability of a property or building to be useful and o perform the function for which it is intended according to current market tastes and standards; the efficiency of a building’s use in terms of architectural style, design and layout, traffic patterns, and the size and type of rooms. (The Appraisal of Real Estate, 13th Edition)

Gross Building Area (GBA)

Total floor area of a building, excluding unenclosed areas, measured from the exterior of the walls of the above-grade area. This includes mezzanines and basements if and when typically included in the region. (Dictionary, 5th Edition)

Gross Leasable Area (GLA)


Total floor area designed for the occupancy and exclusive use of tenants, including basements and mezzanines; measured from the center of joint partitioning to the outside wall surfaces. (Dictionary, 5th Edition)

Highest & Best Use

The reasonably probable and legal use of vacant land or an improved property that is physically possible, appropriately supported, financially feasible, and that results in the highest value. The four criteria the highest and best use must meet are legal permissibility, physical possibility, financial feasibility, and maximum productivity. Alternatively, the probable use of land or improved property—specific with respect to the user and timing of the use—that is adequately supported and results in the highest present value. (Dictionary, 5th Edition)

Highest and Best Use of Land or a Site as Though Vacant

Among all reasonable, alternative uses, the use that yields the highest present land value, after payments are made for labor, capital, and coordination. The use of a property based on the assumption that the parcel of land is vacant or can be made vacant by demolishing any improvements. (Dictionary, 5th Edition)

Highest and Best Use of Property as Improved

The use that should be made of a property as it exists. An existing improvement should be renovated or retained as is so long as it continues to contribute to the total market value of the property, or until the return from a new improvement would more than offset the cost of demolishing the existing building and constructing a new one. (Dictionary, 5th Edition)

Hypothetical Condition

That which is contrary to what exists but is supposed for the purpose of analysis. Hypothetical conditions assume conditions contrary to known facts about physical, legal, or economic characteristics of the subject property; or about conditions external to the property, such as market conditions or trends; or about the integrity of data used in an analysis. (Dictionary, 5th Edition)

Leased Fee Interest

A freehold (ownership interest) where the possessory interest has been granted to another party by creation of a contractual landlord-tenant relationship (i.e., a lease). (Dictionary, 5th Edition)

Market Area

The area associated with a subject property that contains its direct competition. (Dictionary, 5th Edition)

Market Rent

The most probably rent that a property should bring is a competitive and open market reflecting all conditions and restrictions of the lease agreement, including permitted uses, use restrictions, expense obligations, term, concessions, renewal and purchase options, and tenant improvements (TIs). (Dictionary, 5th Edition)

Market Value

The major focus of most real property appraisal assignments. Both economic and legal definitions of market value have been developed and refined. 

1. The most widely accepted components of market value are incorporated in the following definition: The most probable price that the specified property interest should sell for in a competitive market after a reasonable exposure time, as of a specified date, in cash, or in terms equivalent to cash, under all conditions requisite to a fair sale, with the buyer and seller each acting prudently, knowledgeably, for self-interest, and assuming that neither is under duress.

2. Market value is described in the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) as follows: A type of value, stated as an opinion, that presumes the transfer of a property (i.e., a right of ownership or a bundle of such rights), as of a certain date, under specific conditions set forth in the definition of the term identified by the appraiser as applicable in an appraisal. (USPAP, 2010-2011 ed.) USPAP also requires that certain items be included in every appraisal report. Among these items, the following are directly related to the definition of market value:

· Identification of the specific property rights to be appraised.

· Statement of the effective date of the value opinion.

· Specification as to whether cash, terms equivalent to cash, or other precisely described financing terms are assumed as the basis of the appraisal.

· If the appraisal is conditioned upon financing or other terms, specification as to whether the financing or terms are at, below, or above market interest rates and/or contain unusual conditions or incentives. The terms of above—or below—market interest rates and/or other special incentives must be clearly set forth; their contribution to, or negative influence on, value must be described and estimated; and the market data supporting the opinion of value must be described and explained.

3. The following definition of market value is used by agencies that regulate federally insured financial institutions in the United States: The most probable price that a property should bring in a competitive and open market under all conditions requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and the seller each acting prudently and knowledgeably, and assuming the price is not affected by undue stimulus. Implicit in this definition is the consummation of a sale as of a specified date and the passing of title from seller to buyer under conditions whereby:

· Buyer and seller are typically motivated;

· Both parties are well informed or well advised, and acting in what they consider their best interests;

· A reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market;

· Payment is made in terms of cash in U.S. dollars or in terms of financial arrangements comparable thereto; and

· The price represents the normal consideration for the property sold unaffected by special or creative financing or sales concessions granted by anyone associated with the sale. (12 C.F.R. Part 34.42(g); 55 Federal Register 34696, August 24, 1990, as amended at 57 Federal Register 12202, April 9, 1992; 59 Federal Register 29499, June 7, 1994)

4. The International Valuation Standards Council defines market value for the purpose of international standards as follows: The estimated amount for which a property should exchange on the date of valuation between a willing buyer and a willing seller in an arm’s-length transaction after proper marketing wherein the parties had each acted knowledgeably, prudently, and without compulsion. (International Valuation Standards, 8th ed., 2007) 

5. Market value is the amount in cash, or on terms reasonably equivalent to cash, for which in all probability the property would have sold on the effective date of the appraisal, after a reasonable exposure of time on the open competitive market, from a willing and reasonably knowledgeable seller to a willing and reasonably knowledgeable buyer, with neither acting under any compulsion to buy or sell, giving due consideration to all available economic uses of the property at the time of the appraisal. (Uniform Standards for Federal Land Acquisitions) (Dictionary, 5th Edition)

Marketing Time

An opinion of the amount of time it might take to sell a real or personal property interest at the concluded market value level during the period immediately after the effective date of the appraisal. Marketing time differs from exposure time, which is always presumed to precede the effective date of an appraisal. (Advisory Opinion 7 of the Standards Board of The Appraisal Foundation and Statement on Appraisal Standards No. 6, “Reasonable Exposure Time in Real Property and Personal Property Market Value Opinions” address the determination of reasonable exposure and marketing time). (Dictionary, 5th Edition)

Net Operating Income (NOI)

The actual or anticipated net income that remains after all operating expenses are deducted from effective gross income but before mortgage debt service and book depreciation are deducted. (Dictionary, 5th Edition)

Obsolescence


One cause of depreciation; an impairment of desirability and usefulness caused by new inventions, changes in design, improved processes for production, or external factors that make a property less desirable and valuable for a continued use; may be either functional or external. (Dictionary, 5th Edition)

Parking Ratio

A ratio of parking area or parking spaces to an economic or physical unit of comparison. Minimum required parking ratios of various land uses are often stated in zoning ordinances. (Dictionary, 5th Edition)

Rentable Area

For office buildings, the tenant’s pro rata portion of the entire office floor, excluding elements of the building that penetrate through the floor to the areas below. The rentable area of a floor is computed by measuring to the inside finished surface of the dominant portion of the permanent building walls, excluding any major vertical penetrations of the floor. Alternatively, the amount of space on which the rent is based; calculated according to local practice. (Dictionary, 5th Edition)

Replacement Cost

The estimated cost to construct, at current prices as of the effective appraisal date, a substitute for the building being appraised, using modern materials and current standards, design, and layout. (Dictionary, 5th Edition)

Scope of Work

The type and extent of research and analyses in an assignment. (Dictionary, 5th Edition)

Stabilized Occupancy

An expression of the expected occupancy of a property in its particular market considering current and forecasted supply and demand, assuming it is priced at market rent. (Dictionary, 5th Edition)

Tenant Improvements (TIs)

1. Fixed improvements to the land or structures installed and paid for use by a lessee. 

2. The original installation of finished tenant space in a construction project; subject to periodic change for succeeding tenants. (Dictionary, 5th Edition)

Vacancy and Collection Loss

A deduction from potential gross income (PGI) made to reflect income reductions due to vacancies, tenant turnover, and non-payment of rent; also called vacancy and credit loss or vacancy and contingency loss. Often vacancy and collection loss are expressed as a percentage of potential gross income and should reflect the competitive market. Its treatment can differ according to the interest being appraised, property type, capitalization method, and whether the property is at stabilized occupancy. (Dictionary, 5th Edition).
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